

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 60th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

SP Member-ABC President HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-SK Federation President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Leave) HON. RAMON D. TORRES

HON. IMELDA M. PRECION

SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-335**

## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT TO PANTAWID PAMILYA EXITING/GRADUATING HOUSEHOLD BENEFICIARIES IN THE CITY OF BAGO.

WHEREAS, Section 17 of the Republic Act No. 7610, commonly known as the Local Government Code, enumerated the Basic Services and Facilities to be provided by the Local Government Units (LGU) to include the social services that consist of programs and projects on child, youth, women, elderly, PWD, family, and community welfare as well as other pro-poor projects;

WHEREAS, Section 9 of the Republic Act No. 11291, entitled Magna Carta of the Poor, stipulated the engagement of the LGUs in the formation and implementation of the National Poverty Reduction Plan;

WHEREAS, Section 4 of RA 11310 otherwise known as "An Act Institutionalizing the Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program", otherwise known as the "4Ps" as the National Poverty Reduction Strategy and Human Capital Investment Program that provides conditional cash transfer to poor households for a maximum period of seven (7) years, to improve health, nutrition and education aspect of their lives;

WHEREAS, Section 34 of Rule XV, Exit from 4Ps of the RA No. 11310, Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) has specified that a qualified household beneficiary shall be deemed to exit from the Program, whichever comes first, when:

- The last monitored child in the household turns 19 years old:
- b. The last monitored child in the household finishes high school;
- The household reaches the 7-year duration in the Program;
- d. The household is no longer poor, based on the latest assessment thru the adopted standardized targeting system;
- The household voluntary waives its membership from the Program; or
- The household commits offenses wherein the penalties is delisting, subject to the standards to be developed by DSWD.

WHEREAS, Section 19 of 4Ps Act-Convergence of Programs and Services for the Poor with the aim of ensuring that targeted household beneficiaries are alleviated from poverty and remain nonpoor even after the prescribed maximum period for the conditional cash grant;

WHEREAS, NAC Resolution No. 9, series of 2021, the exit strategy of Pantawid beneficiaries requires a holistic approach that prepares 4Ps beneficiaries that will ensure they are provided with responsive and continuing support services and livelihood opportunities that will cement their progress and minimize their risk of sliding back to poor status or lower levels of well-being;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 23-335 also known as the Resolution in Support to the Pantawid Pamilya Exiting/Graduating Household Beneficiaries in the City of Bago as follows:

- 1. The Local Government of Bago City shall support the 4Ps household beneficiaries who will be exiting to sustain the gains of the program;
- 2. The Local Government of Bago City shall support the 4Ps household beneficiaries who will be graduating from the program to prevent them from sliding back to poverty;
- 3. The Local Government of Bago City shall give priority to 4Ps household beneficiaries in all the program and services available at the LGU without prejudice to the existing guidelines;
- 4. The Local Government of Bago City through the Pantawid Pamilya City Convergence Committee (CCC), shall craft the Sustainability Plan.
- 5. The Local Government of Bago City, through the Local Chief Executive, shall approve the Sustainability Plan as recommended by the CCC;
- 6. The Local Government of Bago City will appropriately execute the approved Sustainability Plan and further amend, if needed;
- 7. The CCC, on the other hand, shall discuss the progress of the approved Sustainability Plan as one of the regular agenda during the CCC meetings;
- 8. The Local Government of Bago City, through the CSWDO, shall submit the Post Intervention Feedback Report six (6) months after the approval of the Sustainability Plan.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to all concerned for their information, reference, and guidance.

LAN C. GALUNAN Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

SP Resolution No. 23-335 Page | 2